

## LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GOA

# The Goa State Commission for Women (Amendment) Bill, 2005

(Bill No. 18 of 2005)

(As passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa)

GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT ASSEMBLY HALL, PORVORIM AUGUST, 2005

## The Goa State Commission for Women (Amendment) Bill, 2005

(Bill No. 18 of 2005)

#### А

### BILL

further to amend the Goa State Commission for Women Act, 1996 (Act 10 of 1996).

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Fifty-sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act may be called the Goa Commission for Women (Amendment) Act, 2005.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 6.— In section 6 of the Goa State Commission for Women Act, 1996 (Act 10 of 1996) (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Act"),-

(i) for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :-

"(1) The State Government shall provide the Commission with such employees from amongst the common cadre of the Directorate of Women and Child Development and such officers, as in the opinion of the State Government may be necessary for the efficient performance of the functions of the Commission under this Act.";

(ii) Sub-section (2) shall be omitted.

3. Substitution of section 7.— For section 7 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely :-

"7. Payment of Honorarium, salaries and other allowances.— The Honorarium and allowances payable to the Chairperson and members, salaries payable to the Member Secretary and officers as well as the administrative expenses shall be paid out of grants referred to in section 17."